Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 584 (1999) 254–264
Reactions of Ru5(m5-C2)(m-SMe)2(m-PPh2)2(CO)11 with C2(SiMe3)2:
formation of butatrienylidene complexes and related chemistry.
X-ray crystal structures of Ru5{m5-CC[C2(SiMe3)]C(SiMe3)C(Si-
Me3)}(m3-SMe)(m-PPh2)2(CO)10, Ru5(m5-CCCCH2)(m3-SMe)(m-SMe)-
(m-PPh2)2(CO)10 and Ru5(m5-CCCCH2)(m-SMe)2(m-PPh2)2(CO)11
Chris J. Adams a, Michael I. Bruce a,*, Brian W. Skelton b, Allan H. White b

As in previous papers [2,3], we have attempted to
relate the various structures encountered in these stud-
ies by a common numbering system, presented below
(Chart 1), which shows the present complexes from a
common viewpoint.
Reference to these diagrams shows that a plausible
route from 4 to 5 is addition of CO to Ru(2), which
results in cleavage of the Ru(2)–Ru(3) bond together
with conversion of the m3-SMe group in 4 to m2, bridg-
ing the non-bonding Ru(2)···Ru(3) vector. This process
is encouraged by the long Ru–Ru bonds present in the
flap of 4, as a result of the extra electrons occupying
Ru–Ru anti-bonding orbitals.
3. Conclusions
These further reactions of 1 with alkynes have re-
sulted in the discovery of complexes containing ligands
formed by addition of two molecules of the alkyne to
one carbon of the C2 ligand in 1, or by ‘end-to-end’
coupling of the C2 ligand with a vinylidene formed by
formal isomerisation of the 1-alkyne. For 4, this has
been generated during the reaction by an unspecified
conversion of the precursor C2(SiMe3)2 to HC�CSiMe3.
The analogous complex 6 was isolated from reactions
between 1 and HC�CBut, although we did not observe
the formation of either 4 or 5 in reactions between 1
and HC�CSiMe3. Desilylation of 3 gave the parent
butatrienylidene complex 4, which adds CO to give 5 by
cleavage of an Ru–Ru bond and migration of the
cluster-bonded ligands between Ru atoms.
4. Experimental
4.1. General conditions
All reactions were carried out under dry, high purity
nitrogen using standard Schlenk techniques. Solvents
were dried and distilled before use. Elemental analyses
were by the Canadian Microanalytical Service, Delta,
B.C., Canada V4G 1G7. TLC was carried out on glass
plates (20 × 20 cm) coated with silica gel (Merck 60
GF254, 0.5 mm thick).
4.1.1. Reagents
Complex 1 was prepared by the literature method
[13]. HC�CBut, C2(SiMe3)2 (Fluka) and CO (BOC
Gases) were used as received.
4.1.2. Instrumentation
IR: Perkin–Elmer 1700X FT IR; 683 double beam,
NaCl optics. NMR: Bruker CXP300 or ACP300 (1H-
NMR at 300.13 MHz; 13C-NMR at 75.47 MHz). FAB
MS: VG ZAB 2HF (FAB MS, using 3-nitrobenzyl
alcohol as matrix, exciting gas Ar, FAB gun voltage 7.5
kV, current 1 mA, accelerating potential 7 kV).
C.J. Adams et al. / Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 584 (1999) 254–264262
Table 2
Selected bond parameters for 3, 4 and 5
3 4 5a
Bond lengths (A, )b
Ru(1)–Ru(2) 2.745(1)2.762(1) 2.861(2)/2.867(1)